
ROTTNEST ISLAND AUTHORITY

RX301*

Rottnest Island Authority Act 1987

**Rottnest Island Amendment Regulations
(No. 2) 2011**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Rottnest Island Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2011*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Rottnest Island Regulations 1988*.

4. Regulation 7B amended

In regulation 7B(1) delete the passage that begins with “Part” and continues to the end of the subregulation and insert:

Schedule 6 item 1.

5. Regulation 7C amended

Delete regulation 7C(1)(b) and insert:

- (b) calculated by multiplying the amount set out in Schedule 6 item 2 by the number of visits declared by the owner to be made by the aircraft to the Island during that financial year.

6. Regulation 26 amended

After regulation 26(3) insert:

- (4A) The Authority may issue to a mooring site licensee a replacement adhesive sticker if —
- (a) the Authority is satisfied that the adhesive sticker issued to a mooring site licensee under subregulation (3) has been lost, damaged or destroyed; and
 - (b) the mooring site licensee has paid the fee for the replacement of a lost mooring sticker set out in Schedule 7 item 7A.

7. Regulation 30 amended

After regulation 30(10)(a) insert:

- (ba) both mooring site licensees have paid the mooring exchange fee set out in Schedule 7 item 7B; and

8. Schedule 5 amended

Amend Schedule 5 as set out in the Table.

Table

Delete	Insert
\$37.00	\$38.50
\$75.50	\$78.00
\$113.00	\$116.50
\$151.50	\$156.50

9. Schedule 6 replaced

Delete Schedule 6 and insert:

Schedule 6 — Aerodrome usage fees

[r. 7B and 7C]

- | | | |
|----|--|---------|
| 1. | Aerodrome usage fee (r. 7B(1)) | \$44.00 |
| 2. | Aerodrome usage fee for calculating annual payment (r. 7C(1)(b)) | \$37.50 |

10. Schedule 7 amended

(1) At the end of Schedule 7 Part 2 insert:

7A.	Fee for replacement of lost mooring sticker (r. 26(4A))	\$20.00
7B.	Mooring exchange fee (r. 30(10)(ba))	\$250.00

(2) Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 7 Pt. 1 it. 1	\$5.25 \$15.00 \$34.50	\$5.50 \$15.50 \$36.00
Sch. 7 Pt. 1 it. 2	\$6.75 \$19.00 \$43.75	\$7.00 \$20.00 \$45.50
Sch. 7 Pt. 1 it. 3	\$197.50 \$225.00 \$270.00 \$450.00	\$203.50 \$232.00 \$278.00 \$463.50
Sch. 7 Pt. 1 it. 4	\$198.00	\$204.00
Sch. 7 Pt. 2 it. 5	\$42.50	\$44.00
Sch. 7 Pt. 2 it. 6	\$805.00 \$80.50/m	\$829.50 \$83.00/m
Sch. 7 Pt. 3 it. 7	\$40.50/m	\$42.00/m

11. Schedule 8 amended

Amend Schedule 8 as set out in the Table.

Table

Delete	Insert
\$49.00	\$50.50
\$350.00/m	\$360.50/m
\$558.00/m	\$575.00/m

By Command of the Governor,

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.